

CASE NO. 12-17681
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID PICKUP, CHRISTOPHER H. ROSIK, PH.D., JOSEPH NICOLosi, PH.D,ROBERT VAZZO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH AND THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY (NARTH), AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN COUNSELORS (AACC), JOHN DOE 1, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 1, JACK DOE 1, individually, and JANE DOE 1, individually, JOHN DOE 2, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 2, JACK DOE 2, individually, and JANE DOE 2, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. Governor of the State of California, in his official capacity; ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of the State and Consumer Services Agency of the State of California, in her official capacity, KIM MADSEN, Executive Officer of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, in her official capacity; MICHAEL ERICKSON, PH.D, President of the California Board of Psychology, in his official capacity; SHARON LEVINE, President of the Medical Board of California, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL (9TH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)

On Appeal from the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver (Lead Counsel)
Anita L. Staver
LIBERTY COUNSEL
1055 Maitland Ctr. Cmmns 2d Floor
Maitland, FL 32751-7214
Tel. (800) 671-1776
Email court@lc.org

Stephen M. Crampton
Mary E. McAlister
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Tel. (434) 592-7000
Email court@lc.org
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

I. THE ENACTMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF SB 1172.....5

II. PLAINTIFFS11

A. COUNSELORS AND PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS.....12

B. MINOR AND PARENT PLAINTIFFS.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT.....21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....21

A. The Court Utilized The Wrong Legal Standard.21

B. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Banning SOCE Counseling For Minors Does Not Abridge Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights Under The First Amendment.....23

1. SOCE Counseling is Expressive Activity Conducted in Intimate Human Relationships Protected by the First Amendment.24

2. SB 1172 Goes Beyond Regulating the Counseling Profession in General to Infringing upon the Speech Between Counselor and Client.26

3. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That SB 1172 Does Not Infringe Upon Minor Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights To Receive Messages.....32

4. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That SB 1172 Is Not Content and Viewpoint-Based.34

5. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That SB 1172’s Ban on SOCE is not Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad.39

C. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That SB 1172 Does Not Infringe Parents’ Fundamental Rights.46

D. SB 1172 Cannot Satisfy Even Rational Basis Analysis.....49

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO “REACH” THE IRREPARABLE INJURY THAT SB 1172’S CENSORSHIP IMPOSES UPON PLAINTIFFS.....51

III. THE IRREPARABLE INJURY IMPOSED UPON PLAINTIFFS FAR OUTWEIGHS ANY HARDSHIP THAT MIGHT BEFALL DEFENDANTS.55

IV. ENJOINING SB 1172 IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....57

CONCLUSION.....59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE.....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....63

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

West's Ann.Cal.Bus. & Prof.Code § 8651

West's Ann.Cal.Bus. & Prof.Code § 865.12

West's Ann.Cal.Bus. & Prof.Code § 865.22

West's Ann.Cal.Health & Safety Code § 1242603

United States Constitution Amendment I.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2011)..... 2, 20, 23

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....25

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 33, 34

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)38

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989)25

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)38

Ebel v. City of Corona,
698 F.2d 390 (9th Cir.1983)55

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)55

Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.,
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005), *aff'd*, 447 F. 3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006)51

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)28

Good News Club v. Milford Central School
533 U.S. 98 (2001)38

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 40, 43

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 40, 43

King v. Saddleback Junior Coll. Dist.,
425 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1970).....59

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384(1993)38

Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001). 38, 39

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 52, 53, 56

Maryland v. King,
133 S.Ct. 1(2012).....56

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)40

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board
of Psychology*,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 27, 54

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).47

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....30

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)39

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)25

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).37

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)30

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, in & for County of Carson City,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....58

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)56

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)27

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)30

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)50

United States v. Stevens,
130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)45

Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009). 48-50

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 40, 43

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).33

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)48

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,

552 U.S. 442 (2008)46

Welch v. Brown,
Case No. 2:12-cv-02484 WBS KJN21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008). 22, 40

Statutes

Ca. Health & Safety Code § 124260(b)54

Other Authorities

Kim Reyes, *Controversy Follows Efforts to Ban Gay Conversion Therapy*, Orange
County Register (July 27, 2012),11
